

EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS (SCOTLAND)

Case No: 4113037/2019

5

15

Held in Glasgow on 14 February 2020

Employment Judge S MacLean

10 Mr P Singh Claimant

No appearance and Not represented

Real People Casting Scotland Respondent

Represented by:

Ms S Rhynd -

Company Secretary

JUDGMENT OF THE EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNAL

The judgment of the Tribunal is that under rule 47 of the Employment Tribunals (Constitution and Rules of Procedure) Regulations 2013 the claim is dismissed.

REASONS

- The claimant sent a claim of non-payment of wages to the Tribunal on 15 November 2019.
- 2. In the response the respondent raises a preliminary issue about time bar. The respondent also maintains that the claimant was self-employed. In any event he is not entitled to the payment that he claims.
 - 3. There was no appearance by the claimant at the hearing on 14 February 2020. Attempts were made unsuccessfully to contact him by telephone and email.

4113037/2019 Page 2

4. In the circumstances I decided to dismiss the claim under rule 47 of the Employment Tribunals (Constitution and Rules of Procedure) Regulations 2013.

Employment Judge: S MacLean

Date of Judgement: 14 February 2020

Entered in Register,

Copied to Parties: 19 February 2020